

No. 23-60471

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE FUND MANAGERS; ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, LIMITED; AMERICAN INVESTMENT COUNCIL; LOAN
SYNDICATIONS AND TRADING ASSOCIATION; MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION; and
NATIONAL CAPITAL VENTURE ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

vs.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Securities & Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND VACATUR**

TYLER S. BADGLEY
KEVIN R. PALMER
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

BRIAN A. KULP
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

STEVEN A. ENGEL
Attorney of Record
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3369
steven.engel@dechert.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Congress Enacted A Statutory Regime That Permits Private Funds To Operate Within A Contract-Based Market Without The Regulatory Burdens Imposed On Public Investment Companies.....	7
A. Congress Has Consistently Exempted Private Funds From Direct Regulation Under The Investment Company Act.....	8
B. Private Funds Have Thrived Under A Market-Based Regime.	11
II. The Rule Exceeds The Commission’s Statutory Authority.	14
A. Section 913 Of The Dodd-Frank Act Does Not Permit The Commission To Regulate Negotiations Between Private Fund Advisers and Investors.	14
B. Even If The SEC Could Rely On The Dodd-Frank Act To Regulate Private Fund Terms, It Does Not Support Many Of The Particular Regulations Here.	18
C. The Commission Gets No Further By Relying Upon Other Provisions As Authority For Its Rulemaking.....	22
III. The Commission’s Regulations Are Arbitrary And Capricious.	24
A. The Commission Has Not Adequately Analyzed The Economic Consequences Of Its Far-Reaching Regulation.	24
B. The Commission Has Failed To Provide A Satisfactory Explanation For Its Rule.	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	17
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6, 24, 25, 26
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2023 WL 7147273 (5th Cir. Oct. 31, 2023).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24, 25
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	28
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	23
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	14
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	15
<i>Lejeune v. JFK Cap. Holdings, L.L.C. (In re JFK Capital Holdings, L.L.C.)</i> , 880 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2018)	21

Lowe v. SEC,
472 U.S. 181 (1985).....4, 8

Maracich v. Spears,
570 U.S. 48 (2013).....15

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....27

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....7, 27

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Bos.,
482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)23

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023).....18

SEC v. Capital Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc.,
375 U.S. 180 (1963).....8

SEC v. Wash. Inv. Network,
475 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2007)24

Texas v. United States,
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)19

Thibodeaux v. Grasso Prod. Mgmt.,
370 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2004)17

United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988).....14

United States v. Hendrickson,
949 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2020)17

*Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &
Hum. Servs.*,
985 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2021)27

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....14

Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)27

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass 'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....5, 18

Statutes

5 U.S.C.

§ 706(2).....7
§ 706(2)(A)24

12 U.S.C.

§ 1761(c)22

15 U.S.C.

§ 80a-2(a).....9
§ 80a-38, 9
§ 80a-108
§ 80a-128
§ 80a-138
§ 80a-168
§ 80a-188
§ 80a-199
§ 80a-209
§ 80a-219
§ 80a-228
§ 80a-299
§ 80b-2(c).....7, 24

§ 80b-3(d).....22

§ 80b-6(4).....22

§ 80b-11(a).....11, 20, 22, 23

§ 80b-11(h).....*passim*

18 U.S.C.

§ 666(c)22

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub.
L. No. 111–203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)

§ 403.....10

§ 406.....17

§ 913.....5, 6, 15, 16

Other Authorities

*Amends. to Form Pf to Require Event Reporting for Large Hedge
Fund Advisers & Priv. Equity Fund Advisers & to Amend
Reporting Requirements for Large Priv. Equity Fund Advisers,
Release No. 6297, 2023 WL 3317921 (May 3, 2023).....12*

*Assets Under Management, and Foreign Private Advisers, Release
No. IA-3222 (June 22, 2011), <https://bit.ly/40snWzT>.....11*

Barry P. Barbash & Jai Massari, *The Investment Advisers Act of 1940:
Regulation by Accretion*, 39 Rutgers L.J. 627 (2008)4

William A. Birdthistle & M. Todd Henderson, *One Hat Too Many -
Investment Desegregation in Private Equity*, 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 45,
46 n.3 (2009).....21

*Commission Interpretation Regarding Standard of Conduct for
Investment Advisers, Release No. IA-5248, 2019 WL 3779889
(June 5, 2019).....13*

Committee on Capital Markets Regulation, *A Competitive Analysis of the U.S. Private Equity Fund Market* (Apr. 2023), <https://bit.ly/3MmIc07>12

Compensation, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)20

Division of Investment Management, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, *Protecting Investors: A Half Century of Investment Company Regulation* (May 1992)10

Andrew J. Donohue, SEC Director of Division of Investment Management, *Keynote Address at the 9th Annual International Conference on Private Investment Funds* (Mar. 10, 2008), <https://bit.ly/3FOsIhI>.....3, 4

Exemptions for Advisers to Venture Capital Funds, Private Fund Advisers with Less Than \$150 Million in Assets Under Management, and Foreign Private Advisers, Release No. IA-3222 (June 22, 2011), <https://bit.ly/40snWzT> 10

H. R. Rep. No. 76–2639 (1940)4

Investment Management, *Keynote Address at the 9th Annual International Conference on Private Investment Funds* (Mar. 10, 2008), <https://bit.ly/3FOsIhI>3, 4

Other, Cambridge English Dictionary (2019) (online ed.).....17

Troy A. Paredes, *On the Decision to Regulate Hedge Funds: The SEC’s Regulatory Philosophy, Style, and Mission*, 2006 U. Ill. L. Rev. 975 (2006)11

Commissioner Hester M. Peirce, *Uprooted: Private Funds Advisers; Documentation of Registered Investment Adviser Compliance Reviews* (Aug. 23, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3s8E1Ou>4, 13, 23, 27

Practice, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <https://bit.ly/3Qi0Ffj>.....19

Preqin Private Capital Fund Terms Advisor – Sample Pages (2019), <https://bit.ly/3QQkuMx>.....12

Private Fund Advisers; Documentation of Registered Investment Adviser Compliance Reviews, 88 Fed. Reg. 63206 (Sept. 14, 2023)*passim*

Prohibition of Fraud By Advisers of Certain Pooled Investment Vehicles, Securities Act Release No. 8766, 2006 WL 3814994 (Dec. 27, 2006)10

S. Rep. No. 104–293 (1940)10

Sales, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <https://bit.ly/3s7DyMG>.....19

Self-Regul. Organizations; Fin. Indus. Regul. Auth., Inc.; Notice of Filing of A Proposed Rule Change to Amend Finra Rule 5110 (Corp. Fin. Rule - Underwriting Terms & Arrangements) to Make Substantive, Organizational & Terminology Changes, 84 Fed. Reg. 18592 (May 1, 2019)21

Statement on Private Fund Advisers; Documentation of Registered Investment Adviser Compliance Reviews (Aug. 23, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3SdBcGA>5

Commissioner Mark T. Uyeda, *Statement on Private Fund Advisers; Documentation of Registered Investment Adviser Compliance Reviews (Aug. 23, 2023)*, <https://bit.ly/3SdBcGA>.....3
